
 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Published: 30 May 2022 
09 June 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £18.36 
Approx. 12.24 tonnes 
Approx. £ 5.22 

 

30 May 2022 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 9 JUNE 
2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 7 April 2022. 
 

4.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 

5.   STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL'S BID TO THE GOVERNMENT'S LEVELLING 
UP FUND (ROUND 2) (Pages 11 - 24) 
To seek the Committee’s approval for Stroud District Council’s bid to the 
Government’s Levelling Up Fund (Round 2). 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: Monday, 30 May 2022 
09 June 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £ 
Approx. tonnes 
Approx. £ 

 

6.   LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE ACTION PLAN (Pages 25 - 34) 
To consider the Action Plan resulting from the LGA Corporate peer Challenge 
Feedback report received at the end of April and reported to Council on 19 May 
2022. 
 

7.   APPOINTMENT OF PERFORMANCE MONITORS  
To appoint two performance monitors for Civic Year 2022-23. 
 

8.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS ( TO NOTE)   
 (a)   Performance Management (Pages 35 - 56) 
 (b)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC) (Pages 57 - 60) 
 (c)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) (To Follow) 
 (d)   Regeneration and Investment Board (To Follow) 
 (e)   Brimscombe Port Redevelopment (To Follow) 

 
9.   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 61 - 62) 

To consider the draft work programme. 
 

10.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  
See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

11.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
THE FOLLOWING REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION BY VIRTUE 
OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION MAY BE 
PASSED TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC DURING CONSIDERATION OF THIS 
ITEM: 
 
PROPOSED:  That, pursuant to the provisions of Section 100 (A)(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the matter detailed at 
Agenda Item 12 on the grounds that involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
12.   ACQUISITION OF LAND, STROUD (Pages 63 - 70) 

To seek approval to the acquisition of a brownfield development site in the Stroud 
District. 
 

Members of Strategy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) 
 

Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
 

Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
 

 



2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
07 April 2022 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

07 April 2022 
 

7.00 - 8.44 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Keith Pearson 

Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Gordon Craig*  Councillor Nicholas Housden*  

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Strategic Director of Place 
Monitoring Officer 

Senior Democratic Services & Elections 
Officer 

Accountancy Manager 

 
SRC.075 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Craig and Housden. 
 
SRC.076 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.077 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2022. 
 
SRC.078 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.079 Levelling Up Bid - Use of Business Rates Pilot Funding  
 
The Strategic Director of Place brought Members attention to the summary provided in 
Appendix 1. He advised that the bid was being put together with a number of strategic 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
07 April 2022 next meeting 

 

partners and encompassed a range of projects. The Strategic Director of Place advised
[...]
by Gloucestershire had received funding.  
 
Councillor Braun highlighted the focus on walking and cycling and improvements to the 
train station in the bid. Councillor Braun confirmed that they believed it would benefit 
residents from wider areas of the District than just Stroud.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED To approve the allocation of up to £275k from Business Rates Pilot 
funding, to support project development costs related to the 
forthcoming Levelling Up Fund (LUF) bid. 

 
SRC.080 Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2021/22  
 
The Accountancy Manager introduced the Budget Monitoring Report for Q3 which 
covered the expected financial position of the year 2021/22 and brought Members 
attention to the following key areas: 

General Fund 

 Table 1 showed an expected underspend of £396k, with the main changes from 
Q2 being the Covid-19 impact, waste and recycling, housing benefit and ICT. 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 Expected to have an overspend of £836k, the main areas of pressure were rents 
and service charges and repairs and maintenance. 

Capital Programme 

 There had been areas of slippage within the Capital Programme in particular with 
the Canal, Multi Service Contract Vehicles, Cycling and Walking Plan and 
Brimscombe Port. 

 The Water Source Heat Pumps had cost slightly more than expected at Q2 and 
this was being reviewed. 

 HRA had a small overspend overall and further details would be taken to Housing 
Committee. 

 A breakdown of Service Committees and Covid summary could be found in the 
appendixes. 

 
Councillor Davies asked for clarification over the overspend for ICT. The Accountancy 
Manager confirmed that a lot of work had been undertaken to gain a better understanding 
of the contracts in place and there was an increased expectation in the budget for next 
year. The Chief Executive provided further confirmation that the IT team had audited the 
software that had been purchased and the budgets were showing that they were starting 
to get on top of this. 
 
In response to questions the Accountancy Manager confirmed that: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
07 April 2022 next meeting 

 

 The pressure on the HRA caused by voids was a net loss of income of £451k. 

 They were investigating why the number of tenants leaving properties remained 
high. 

 In terms of the properties sold at Littlecombe, the sale prices had covered the 
borrowing costs. 

 They were looking to learn lessons regarding the uninsured costs listed in 
paragraph 5.7 and insurance would be reviewed to check it was appropriate. 

 
Councillor Ross asked whether the burden of the cost of lateral flow tests could be 
lessened for Stroud District Council staff or whether tests could be provided to 
Community Hubs. The Chief Executive confirmed that it was a question that they had 
considered and that they would be providing lateral flow tests to front line staff. They had 
also asked Group Leaders for their thoughts as the cost of providing tests to all staff 
would be approximately £5k a week. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Brine and seconded by Councillor Turner. 
 
Councillor Davies expressed concerns about the underspend and stated that one of the 
reasons for underspend was staff vacancies. Staff vacancies overstretched teams and it 
was important that the council paid attention to this. 
 
Councillor Hurst brought Members attention to the issue with void properties and 
wondered whether bringing the housing maintenance service in house had been a 
contributing factor. Councillor Ross confirmed that void work was carried out by 
contractors rather than in house and that there was more than one issue causing the 
problems with void properties. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED a) To note the outturn forecast for the General Fund Revenue budget. 
b) To note the outturn forecast for the Housing Revenue Account 
c) To note the outturn forecast for the Capital Programme. 
 

SRC.081 Debt Write Off  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report which showed the arrears 
owed by Rush Skatepark from their time at Brimbscombe Port. The Strategic Director of 
Resources provided a timeline of events from 2018 and confirmed that Rush Skatepark 
were now going through liquidation. Rush Skatepark owed a total of £90k, he was asking 
for permission to write off the debt so that the Council could close the position in the 
accounts for year end. 
 
Councillor Hurst asked whether this information could now be discussed in the public 
domain as it had previously been considered exempt. The Strategic Director of 
Resources confirmed that previously they hadn’t disclosed any amounts that were owed 
and that companies house now showed their current position so it could be discussed in 
public. It was important that the Council could now be transparent about the amounts 
they had put in. 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
07 April 2022 next meeting 

 

In response to Councillor Turner the Strategic Director of Resources confirmed he would 
speak with the liquidator to confirm whether the Council would be added to the list of 
creditors despite writing off the current debt. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Brine and seconded by Councillor Ross. 
 
Councillor Robinson advised that he would be reluctantly supporting it and that it was a 
large amount to write off which could have covered funds for youth work. 
 
Councillor Davies also confirmed that he would reluctantly support it but wanted to make 
sure that it wasn’t taken as a sign that the Council wouldn’t be supportive of any future 
skateparks in the district. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED a) Write off the Sums Owed by Rush Skatepark Ltd as shown in 

Table 1 
b) Authorise the Strategic Director of Resources to make minor 

amendments to the sums written off as required. 
 

SRC.082 Member/Officer Reports (To Note) 
a) Performance Monitoring  
 
Councillor Pearson introduced the performance monitoring report which was the first of 
the new format. He stated that they needed to consider a better way to report on projects 
that were on target and that milestones should be added. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised that although Councillor Housden was listed 
on the report he was unable to attend the performance monitoring meeting. 
 
Councillor Cornell commented that some of the projects that said they had not been 
started had been and that more information should be added to update these and refine 
the process. 
 
Councillor Braun stated that the new report with a RAG status was an improvement and 
that more narrative could be included for deadlines that were closer. 
 
Councillor Pearcy suggested the addition of another category for ‘at risk’ which would be 
for projects that were at risk of not hitting their targets. 
 
b) Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 
Leadership Gloucestershire had not met therefore no update was provided. 
 
c) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)  
 
The Chair, Councillor Cornell, confirmed the report had been circulated. Councillor Braun 
asked whether there was any funding for the Tour of Britain. The Chief Executive advised 
that the route had only just been announced but the LEP thought that they may be able 
to do something for the mens tour in September but not in time for June. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
07 April 2022 next meeting 

 

d) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC)  
 
Councillor Turner introduced the report which had been circulated. 
 
e) Regeneration and Investment Board  
 
The Strategic Director of Place advised that the Board had discussed the following 
issues: 

 Levelling up fund guidance had been reviewed and compared to the emerging bid. 

 The brief for a Stroud District Prospectus – a marketing tool to help the Council 
win external funding and showcase the districts priorities. Work on the prospectus 
would take place over the spring and summer. 

 Highlight reports on One Public Estate, Brimscome Port and May Lane 
development. 

 Tricorn house and the options to facilitate the redevelopment of that site. 

 Details from Town and Parish Councils about projects in their areas and support 
that could be provided. 

 
Councillor Pearcy asked that the prospectus didn’t just focus on Stroud Town to make 
sure it was balanced across the whole district. 
 
SRC.083 Work Programme  
 
The Chair reminded members about the poll for the work programme planning meetings 
that had been circulated. 
 
Additions to the work programme included Fit for the Future updates, Canal Report and 
the Equality Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED To note the updates to the Work Programme. 
 
SRC.084 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.44 pm 

 
Chair  

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 5 
9 June 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

9 JUNE 2022 
 

Report Title STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL’S BID TO THE 

GOVERNMENT’S LEVELLING UP FUND (ROUND 2) 

Purpose of Report To seek the Committee’s approval for Stroud District Council’s bid 

to the Government’s Levelling Up Fund (Round 2) 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a. Approve the final size and scope of the Council’s bid 
to the Levelling Up Fund, as set out in Appendices A 
and B; 

b. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Place, in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of this 
Committee, to finalise and submit the bid by the 
Government deadline of 6 July, 2022 and enter into the 
grant agreement if successful. 

c. Award grants to, and enter into legal agreements with, 
the delivery pa
[...]
 Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes Yes Yes Yes 

  
1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The Levelling Up Fund (LUF) was launched in March 2021 as a key policy initiative of  
 Government, comprising £4.8 billion to invest in high value local infrastructure across the 
 UK.  
 
1.2 The premise of the LUF is summarised in the introduction to the accompanying ‘Round 2’ 
 prospectus, published on 23 March 2022:  
 

“Investing in infrastructure has the potential to improve lives by: giving people pride in  
 their local communities; bringing more places across the UK closer to opportunity; and  
 demonstrating that government can visibly deliver against the diverse needs of all places 
 and all geographies. Our local communities and the links between them across the UK  
 are fundamental parts of our shared economy, culture, and society.”  
 

“The second round of the Fund will focus on the same three investment themes as the 
 first round: local transport projects that make a genuine difference to local areas; town  
 centre and high street regeneration; and support for maintaining and expanding the UK’s 
 world-leading portfolio of cultural and heritage assets.“ 
 
1.3 The proposed bid for Stroud reflects this focus and the projects have been selected  
 carefully to ensure a close alignment with the aims of the Fund. 
 
1.4 The LUF Round 2 Prospectus can be accessed through the following link:  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/levelling-up-fund-round-2- 
 prospectus/levelling-up-fund-round-2-prospectus  

 
1.5 Key features of the LUF remain largely unchanged from Round 1 and include the following:  
 

• The Fund will run until 2024/25 in a series of annual ‘rounds’. The bidding deadline 
for round 2 will be 6 July 2022.  

• As for the first round the Fund will focus on investment in smaller scale, local 
projects that require less than £20m of funding although there is scope for investing 
in higher value projects, by exception.  

Page 10

Agenda Item 5

https://w
[...]
ral inflationary pressure. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 5 
9 June 2022 

Elements of the bid may need to be withdrawn should any questions regarding the delivery 

of the project be identified as the details are finalised.  

2.11 Advice has been given from our MP that, due to the high success rate of bids in round 1 

 for Gloucestershire for authorities in category 1 priority areas, that bidding under the £20 

 million may be a prudent approach.   

2.12 The Committee’s approval is now sought for the size and scope of the bid as summarised 
in Appendix A.  The Committee is also recommended to delegate authority to the Strategic 
Director of Place, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee, to 
finalise the bid, including the final bid amount once contingencies and project costs have 
been finalised, and to submit the bid by the Government deadline of 6 July 2022. 

 
3. NEXT STEPS AND INDICATIVE TIMELINE 
 
3.1 The Council has appointed Stantec, who have significant expertise in developing 

successful funding cases for the LUF, securing £120 million in round 1, equivalent to 7% 
of the Government's total expenditure on the programme to date. They are developing the 
economic case and carrying out the Benefit Cost Ratio calculations required for the bid 
and advising generally on all aspects of the bid application form ready for submission.  

 
3.2 The Task Force has developed a communications and social marketing campaign to 

generate support for the bid and promotional materials and a video are in preparation, to 
be released shortly. In addition, letters of support from a wide range of organisations will 
be secured prior to bid submission. 

 
3.3 Once submitted the bid assessment will focus on four criteria, as set out in the LUF 

prospectus: characteristics of places, deliverability, strategic fit with local and Fund 
priorities, and the economic case in line with the published assessment
[...]
eer Challenge Feedback report received at the end of April and 

reported to Council on 19 May 2022. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to: 

a) Agree the Action Plan; and 
b) Note that progress will be reported to future Strategy 

& Resources Committee meetings. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

The Peer Challenge process involved meetings with the Leader, 

Group Leaders, Committee Chairs, other Members, the CE, 

senior management and a cross-section of staff as well as 

external partners and agencies. The Action Plan has been 

developed in consultation with senior managers and members of 

this Committee. 

Report Author 
 

Kathy O'Leary, Chief Executive 

Tel: 01453 754780       Email: kathy.oleary@stroud.gov.uk 

Options The Local Government Association encourages all local 

authorities to undergo a Corporate Peer Challenge every 4-5 

years. The Council undertook one in 2019 and in ordinary 

circumstances the peer team would have carried out a ‘light touch’ 

revisit within 2 years to assess progress, but as this was delayed 

by the pandemic and 3 years have now elapsed, a fuller review 

has taken place. Peer Challenges are designed to complement 

and add value to the Council’s own performance and 

improvement focus. The preparation of an Action Plan to address 

the recommendations set out in the feedback report is optional 

and will help guide improvement.  

Background Papers 
 

Report to Council on LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback 
Report 19 May 2022. 
LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback Report 2022 (Appendix 
1 to that report).  

Appendices Appendix 1 – Action Plan 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 
 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No No No 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 6 
Thursday, 9 June 2022 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) gives all local authorities the opportunity to 

participate in a Corporate Peer Challenge a

Minutes of the meeting


2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

09 June 2022 
 

8.55 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Trevor Hall 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 

Councillor Martin Pearcy 
Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Stephen Davies *   

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Head of Property Services 

Regeneration Delivery Lead 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
SRC.085 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.086 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephen Davies. 
 
SRC.087 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 7 April were approved as a 
correct record. 

 
SRC.088 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.089 STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL'S BID TO THE GOVERNMENT'S 

LEVELLING UP FUND (ROUND 2)  
 
The Regeneration Delivery Lead introduced the report and highlighted the following key 
points: 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

 The paper set out the details of Stroud’s bid to Round 2 of the Levelling Up Fund 
(LUF) which was due by the 6 July 2022. 

 The LUF was about infrastructure projects that gave people pride in their local 
communities including:  

- local transport projects 

- town centre and high street regeneration 

- support for maintaining and expanding the UKs world leading portfolio of 
cultural and heritage assets. 

 The bids would also be assessed on their strategic fit, their economic case and 
deliverability. 

 Paragraph 1.5 included additional criteria. 

 The three projects in Stroud had strong narrative, were deliverable and were 
based on key plans, strategies and reports that had not been able to progress due 
to lack of funding. 

 Much stakeholder engagement had been carried out as part of the approval 
process for the various strategies. 

 Match funding of 10% had been secured from our public and private sector 
partners. 

 Paragraph 2.10 highlighted that the bid was currently at £15.9 million However 
they would need to ensure that there was sufficient contingency included to allow 
for the current volatile construction market and general inflationary pressure. It 
was confirmed that the final amount could change before the final bid was 
submitted. 

 
In response to a question from Councillor Craig it was confirmed that the council would 
have the opportunity to put in another bid if the current bid was unsuccessful as the 
Stroud District has two parliamentary constituencies within it. 
 
In response to questions regarding the match funding it was advised that: 

 Stroud Town Council were committed to the bid and were providing both funding 
and support. 

 Approximately £1.9m of funding was being received from, Dransfield properties 
Ltd, County Council, District Council and Stroud Town Council. 

 
Councillor Ross questioned whether the homes that would be developed on the 
brownfield land would be affordable, low carbon homes. The Regeneration Delivery Lead 
confirmed that they would be looking for a mixed tenure scheme and that there would be 
a proportion of affordable homes. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Hurst the Regeneration Delivery Lead 
confirmed that one of the factors used to choose the projects for the bid was the 
deliverability of the scheme and the narrative between the 3 projects.  
 
Councillor Pearcy questioned when the results of the bid would be announced and 
whether the bid could be submitted again if it was unsuccessful. It was confirmed that the 
result would be announced in the Autumn and that the bid could be resubmitted, or they 
could look at other opportunities to bid for the funding. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Housden it was confirmed that: 

 Parish and Town Councils were contacted asking for a list of projects that they 
had within their areas 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

 The exact number of responses was unknown but could be provided 

 The funding round deadlines were very short so projects needed be ready and 
deliverable 

 No other schemes submitted from other parish or town councils were viable. 
 
Councillor Brine Proposed and Councillor Braun Seconded.  
 
Councillor Braun thanked Officers for all the work that had gone into preparing the bid 
with-in the short timescale. She stated that it would have been better if the LUF bid 
allowed for greater flexibility in terms of the geographic scope however it had been 
defined in this way to maximise the benefit to the district and help to ensure the benefit 
reached a large portion of the population. She further stated that she was particularly 
pleased to see the environmental implications in the report which identified many 
benefits. 
 
Councillor Pearson offered his support however questioned the views of the residents 
who did not live in or near Stroud town centre who may think the projects were too stroud 
centric but good communication explaining the reasons why the projects were chosen 
would help.  
 
Councillor Craig confirmed his support for the LUF bid and stated it was great to have 
funding come into the District however the challenge would be to convince everyone in 
the District that the Council was going to continue to bid for funding for other areas. 
 
Councillor Hurst stated that he was torn as to what decision to make because of the 
inclusion of two projects which he did not wish to support.  
 
Councillor Housden advised that there were approximately 5 months to develop projects 
from other areas of the District not just Stroud and that despite some good projects e.g. 
cycling provision, he had concerns that the projects weren’t covering the district more 
widely. 
 
Councillor Cornell stated that it would benefit the District in many ways and that they 
would be considering other projects that had been put forward and would be identifying 
other sources of funding. 
 
Councillor Brine advised that the short timescales meant that only projects that were 
deliverable would be able to be accepted for this bid as Officers and Parish and Town 
Councils would not have had the time to develop projects in time. He also stated that he 
hoped the bid would be successful. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 

RESOLVED To: 
a. Approve the final size and scope of the Council’s bid to the 

Levelling Up Fund, as set out in Appendices A and B; 
b. Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation 

with the Chair and Vice-Chair of this Committee, to finalise and 
submit the bid by the Government deadline of 6 July, 2022 and 
enter into the grant agreement if successful. 

c. Award grants to, and enter into legal agreements with, the delivery 
partners as set out in Appendix A if the bid is successful. 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

SRC.090 LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Chief Executive introduced the report and gave a brief history to the LGA Corporate 
Peer Challenge (CPC). It was confirmed that in 2019 they gave 8 recommendations and 
that they had been invited back to assess the progress of the Council, to look at how they 
had responded to the pandemic and assess the Council Plan, Fit for the Future 
programme, and Carbon Neutral 2030 strategy. The feedback report had been conveyed 
to full Council and an action plan had been created following this. 
 
In response to Councillor Braun, it was confirmed that the Town and Parish Council 
Charter would likely be taken to full Council to be adopted. 
 
Councillor Pearcy suggested that education needed to be provided in particular for Parish 
and Town Councils regarding planning policy and enforcement so that they could better 
understand the process. The Chief Executive stated that they were aware of the need to 
provide further information to Parish and Town Councils and that the development team 
were looking into ways of doing this. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Braun and seconded by Councillor Turner. 
 
Councillor Hurst raised concerns regarding the number of meetings Councillors needed 
to attend and that it was difficult with other commitments. The Chair, Councillor Cornell, 
confirmed that the Member Development Working Group would be asked to consider the 
number and format of meetings. 
 
Councillor Ross advised that they had had the last Voids Task and Finish Group, much 
progress had been made and they needed to get better at celebrating success which 
could be helped by a communication strategy to show the work completed on voids and 
congratulate people for the work done. 
 
Councillor Braun stated that many of the actions appeared to be already part of the Fit for 
the Future programme and that a lot of the actions had short timescales for delivery. She 
also highlighted the improvements in housing and the Parish and Town council work.  
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To: 

a. Agree the Action Plan; and 
b. Note that progress will be reported to future Strategy & Resources 

Committee meetings. 
 
SRC.091 Appointment of Performance Monitors  
 
Councillor Pearson advised that he had been a performance monitor for Strategy and 
Resources Committee since it started and that he would now be stepping down from the 
role. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Cornell, thanked Councillor Pearson for carrying out the role so 
diligently over the years. 
 
RESOLVED Councillor Gordon Craig and Councillor Nick Housden were 

appointed as Performance Monitoring Representatives. 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

SRC.092 Member / Officer Reports ( To Note)  
 
a) Performance Management  
 
Councillor Brine identified the differences between the format of the Community Services 
and Licensing performance monitoring report and the Strategy and Resources 
Committee report. 
 
Councillor Cornell asked that a consistency of colours be used throughout the report and 
asked the committee if there was anything specific they wanted to look at in greater 
detail. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised that it was the first meeting in which the 
youth council had been involved and they had spent a long time looking at the report, but 
they would be able to look at specific items in future meetings and that the Committee 
would also be able to request that the performance monitors look at certain elements. 
 
b) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)  
 
The report had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. In response to a 
question from Councillor Braun it was confirmed that an invite had been sent to various 
Members and Officers for the decarbonisation of transport workshop. 
 
c) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC)  
 
The report had been circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
d) Regeneration and Investment Board  
 
The Chief Executive gave a brief update on the Regeneration and Investment Board 
confirming that the meeting concentrated on the LUF bid and the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund which also had a tight deadline (1st August). 
 
e) Brimscombe Port Redevelopment  
 
The report had been circulated to Members and photos were displayed to show the 
recent changes to the site following demolition. The Head of Property Services confirmed 
that the contract was due to complete on the 17 June and the Public Right of Way would 
reopen. An all-Members briefing had been planned for the 22 June. 
 
SRC.093 Draft Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED To note the updates to the Work Programme. 
 
SRC.094 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.095 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
Proposed by Councillor Cornell and seconded by Councillor Braun 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
09 June 2022 next meeting 

 

 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED That, pursuant to the provisions of Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the matter detailed at Agenda Item 12 on the 
grounds that involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
SRC.096 ACQUISITION OF LAND, STROUD  
 
The Head of Property Services introduced the report and advised that there was an 
amendment to the decision box to add the words ‘agree terms,’ in paragraph i after ‘Head 
of Property Services’ to allow further flexibility. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was carried with 8 votes in favour and 3 abstentions. 
  
 
RECOMMEND 
TO COUNCIL 

That: 
I. the Council purchases the site shown at Appendix A to this 

report for the sum set out in paragraph 6.5 and delegates 
authority to the Head of Property Services to agree terms, take 
all necessary steps and undertake necessary procedures, 
including entering into any legal documents for, and associated 
with, the purchase of the site as may be required to complete 
the purchase. 

II. a budget of £1.535million is added to the Council’s Capital 
Programme for the brownfield site acquisition. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 

Chair  
 


